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KAHJIUJATUTE B OBILIECTBEHA MTOPBYKA C

MPEIMET

L,IIPOEKTHUPAHE, JTOCTABKA "

CTPOUTEJCTBO HA MEXIYCUCTEMHA

FA30BA BPB3KA T'BPIHUS - BBJITAPUS
(IIPOEKT IBG)“

Reg. No128 PP-09/14.06.2018

TO

ALL CANDIDATES IN PUBLIC
PROCUREMENT

“DESIGN, PROCUREMENT AND
CONSTRUCTION OF THE NATURAL GAS
INTERCONNECTOR GREECE — BULGARIA
(IGB PROJECT)”

Ha ocnoBanue ui. 33, an. 2 ot 3akoHa 3a OOILLECTBEHUTE
MOPBYKK,  BB3MOKUTENAT  TpeAocTaBs  CIEAHHUTE
pa3siCHCHHS BBB BpB3Ka C IOJYUCHH 3alWTBaHUSI Ha
11.06.2018 T. OTHOCHO JOKyMEHTAIMsTa 3a y4acTHE B
OTpaHUYEHA MPOIIeTypa ¢ IPEeIMeTa, TOCOUYCH MO-TOpeE.

On the grounds of art. 33, para 2 of the Public
Procurement Act, the Contacting entity submits the
following clarifications with regard to received
inquiries on 11.06.2018 concerning documentation
for participation in a restricted procedure with the
above subject.

Bbnpoc Nel:

B mpunoxxenme 7, tabmuuata Ha T.1 ce oTHacsa 3a
Kpurepunte 3a mondop, kourto ca cBbp3anu ¢ Kananaara.
CobritacHo 2.2. € IMOCOYEHO H3UCKBaHE 3a ,,MHHUMaJeH
cepara,
o0miecTBeHaTa OPBUKA 3a MTOCICIHATE TPU MPUKIIOUIIN
¢unancosn roamuu (2015 r., 2016 r., u 2017 1.) B
3aBHCHUMOCT OT JlaTara, Ha KoATo KaHaunarsT e ch3aaaeH

obopoT B momajama B o0xBarta Ha

WIA € 3aloyHall JeWHOCTTa CH, W3YMCIieH Ha 0asza
roguHATe 00opoTH, B pasmep Ha 150 000 000 (cto u
MeTaeceT MUIIHOHA) eBpo. HampaBeHo e  cleqHOTO
YTounenue ,,000poT B cepara, nomnajaaiia B 00xBara Ha
nmopbuykaTa“ € cyma, paBHa Ha YacTTa OT HETHHUTE
NPUXOAX OT MPOAaXOHW, peanu3upaHa oOT JEHHOCTH,
nonajgan B o0XBaTa Ha oOOIIECTBEHAaTra IMOpPbHYKA.
JlelinocTH, momajzamy B o0XBaTa Ha oOOIIecTBeHATa

MOpbYKa, Ca BCHYKH U30pOCHU:

a) TIpOEKTHUpaHe, TOCTaBKa Ha 00OpyIBaHEe W MaTepHalIH,
CTPOUTEINICTBO, O0yYeHHE Ha TEpPCOHAJ] W BHBEXKIaHE B

Question No 1:

In Annex 7, the table of point 1 refers to the
Selection Criteria that are related to the Candidate.
According to 2.2. it is stated a requirement for
"minimum turnover in the field, falling within the
scope of the procurement for the last three
completed financial years (2015, 2016 and 2017)
depending on the date on which the Candidate was
incorporated or commenced its activity, calculated
on the basis of the annual turnovers in the amount
of EUR 150 000 000 (one hundred and fifty
million). The following clarification is made: "A
turnover in the field falling within the scope of the
procurement" is a sum equal to the part of the net
revenues from sales realized from activity falling
within the scope of the public procurement.
Activities falling within the scope of the Public
procurement are all of the following activities:

a) engineering, procurement of equipment and
materials, construction, staff training and
commissioning of an onshore gas pipeline,
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CKCIIIoaTalrsd Ha CyXO3€MECH I'a30IIpoOBO/J, U

6) IMPOCKTUPAHC, JOCTaBKa H CTPOUTCICTBO Ha

ra3zom3MepBaTeIHa/M W Ta3operyimpania/v  CTaHIIHH,

BBBCACHU B CKCIUIOATALIUA UJIU MIPUETU OT BB3JIOXKUTECIL.

OT Taka BbBeIeHOTO M3HCKBaHEe He CTABa SICHO KaK
cjeABa a ObJe J0Ka3aH CbOTBETHUSI 000POT M 32 KOH
00exTH IIe Baxku. MoJjisi MosicHeTe MPABHJIHO JH €
pa30upaHeTo, 4Ye 32 NOKpPHBaHe Ha W3HUCKBAHETO
MunumajieH o00opoT B cepara, nomnajama B o0xpara
Ha o0llecTBeHATa MNOpPbYKA IIe ce JA0Ka3Ba ¢
JoroBopu uiu YaocroBepeHus 3a 100po u3NmbJIHEeHHE
NPUKJIIYWIN TNpe3 ChOTBETHATA
¢punancoBa ronmna. MoJsi yrouHere KaxkbB 000poOT

32 NPOEKTH,
caenBa gAa ce mocoun — (OOema Ha W3NbJIHEHHS
JOTOBOP WJIHM MNPUXOJWTE peaju3upaHu caMo0 B
KOHKPeTHHUTEe (PUHAHCOBM TOUHU.

and

b) engineering, procurement and construction
of gas metering station(s) and gas
regulating station(s), commissioned or
accepted by the client.

It is not clear from the requirement how the
relevant turnover should be proven and for
which objects will apply. Please clarify the
understanding that the Minimum turnover in
the field falling within the scope of the public
procurement will be evidenced by Contracts or
Good Performance Certificates for projects
completed in the relevant financial year. Please
specify what turnover should be indicated -
Volume of the executed contract or revenue
realized only in the specific financial years.

Otrosop:

CermacHo  ycnoBusita  Ha  JlokyMeHTamusita — 3a
oOImecTBeHa MOphYKa U pasnopeadure Ha wi. 62, an. 1 ot
30I1, chOTBETCTBHE C M3UCKBAHETO 3a MUHUMAJICH
obopor B cdepara Ha MOpBYKATa HE CE€ JOKa3Ba C
JIOTOBOPH HIIM YAOCTOBEPEHHS 3a M00OpO M3MBIHEHHE 3a
MPOEKTH, TPHUKIIYWIA Tpe3 ChOTBETHAaTa (UHAHCOBA
romuHa. 3a ydacTue B Tpolleaypara, HHboOpMammsITa 3a
crermuuIHUS 000pOT TpsOBa da ce AeKiIapupa IIOJ
(dopMmaTa Ha cripaBka B choTBeTHHTE TojieTa Ha EEJIOII.

BunHo wu oT moKkyMeHTanusiTa 3a y4yacTHUE JOKYMEHTHUTE
3a J0Ka3BaHe B ciy4yauTe mo wi. 67, an. 5 u 6 ot 3011 ca:
€/IMH WM HSIKOJIKO OT CIICTHUTE JOKYMEHTH:

a) YIOCTOBEPEHUS OT OaHKH;

b)rogumauTe (HUHAHCOBH OTYETH WM TEXHH CHCTaBHU
YacTH, KOraTo MyOJMKYBaHETO UM CE U3UCKBA,

C) crmpaBka 3a oOmusi 060poT U 3a o0opoTa B cdepara,
nomnajamna B o0xBaTa Ha MOpbYKaTa.

Response:

According to the terms and conditions of the
Documentation for the public procurement and the
provisions of art. 62, para 1 of the PPA, compliance
with the requirement for minimum turnover in the
field of the procurement shall not be evidenced with
for the
Projects that have been implemented during the

contracts or performance certificates
respective financial year. For the purposes of
participation in the procedure, the information on
the turnover shall be declared in the form of check
in the respective ESPD fields.

As specified in the Documentation for the public
procurement, the evidences in the cases under at.
67, para 5 and 6 of the PPA are one or more among
the following documents:

a) bank certificate;

b) annual financial statements or extracts from the
annual financial statements, where publication of
financial statements is required;

¢) check of the overall turnover and/or of the
turnover in the area covered by the procurement.
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Koraro nmo ocHoBatenHa npuunHa KaHaupareT HE € B
ChCTOSHHE Jia TMPEJICTaBU MOCOYCHHUTE JOKYMCHTH, TOH
MOXE Jia JIOKQXXE CBOETO MKOHOMUYECKO M (DHMHAHCOBO
CHhCTOSIHHE C TIOMOINTa HA BCEKH JPYT JOKYMEHT, KOWTO
Br3nmoxuTensar npueme 3a moaxo s,

Tasu nHpOpMaIMA € BKIIOUEHA CHITO M B KOJOHA 6 OT
Ta6mmmara B [Ipunoxenue Ne7 — Kpurepuu 3a monoop.

Ot BBIpOCA HE € ICHO KaKBO c€ MMa IpeABH]I IO ,,00eMa
Ha M3MBJIHCHUS JIOTOBOP®‘, HO BUIHO OT Ac(pHUHHUIUATA HA
MOHATHETO  ,,000p0T, Tmomajmamy B cdepara Ha
o0IIecTBeHaTa MOPHUKA™, 000POTHT € CyMaTa OT HETHHUTE
MPUXOAM OT MPOAaXOH OT ACHHOCTH, MOMajamy B
chepara Ha mToOpbukara. T.e. 3a HYXIUTe Ha TOBa
W3UCKBaHe TpsOBa Jla ce TMocoYaT pealM3upaHuTe
NPUXOAU OT H3M'BIHEHHWE HA JEWHOCTH, NONajaniyd B
cdepara Ha MOpPHUKATA MPE3 MOCICAHUTE TPH (PUHAHCOBU
TOJIMHH, & HE CTOMHOCTTA Ha JOTOBOpPa — aKO TOBa CE UMa
MPEBU]I O] ,,00€M Ha U3ITBIHEHHUS JOTOBOD™ .

Where, for any valid reason, a candidate is unable
to provide the references requested, the said
candidate may prove the economic and financial
standing thereof by any other document which the
contracting entity considers appropriate.

This information is also specified at column 6 of the
table in Appendix 7 — Selection Criteria.

It is not clear from the inquiry what is the meaning
of “volume of the executed contract”, but as evident
from the definition of the term “turnover in the field
of the procurement”, it shall be a sum equal to the
share of the net revenues from sales derived from
an activity covered by the public procurement. i.e.
for the purposes of meeting this requirement, it is
necessary to state the revenues from execution of
the activities in the field of the procurement in the
last three financial years, but not the value of the
contract — if this is meant under “volume of the
executed contract”.

Bbnpoc Ne2:

CwrinacHo 3.1 MsmbiHeHU AeWHOCTH ¢ MpeaMeT U obeM,
WICHTUYHH WJIM CXOJHM C Te3W Ha IMOphYKara, 3a
rocienHuTe 8 (0oceM) TOIWHU OT JaraTa Ha IoJlaBaHe Ha
3asBIEeHUETO 3a ydacThue, OykBa d) TpoeKkTHpaHEe W
M3rpaKJAaHe Ha MOHE eJHa ABTOMAaTHU3WpaHa CHCTEMa 3a
KOHTPOJI Ha TpOIECUTE W ChOMpaHEe Ha JaHHU 3a
ra3omnpoBoji C TmapameTpuTe Mo ©O. a), BBBEACH B
EKCIUIOATalUs WU MPHUET OT Bh3joxuren. Cunrame, 4e €
JIOITyCHATa TpelmIka C BbBEXKIAHE HA H3UCKBAHETO
ABTOMaTH3MpaHaTa CHCTEMa 32 KOHTPOII Ha MPOIECUTE U
chOMpaHe Ha JaHHU 3a Ta30MPOBO Ja € 3a Ta30MPOBOJ C
ompezeneH OuaMeThp. YNCTO TeXHWYECKUTe MOKa3aTeNn
3a mojo0Ha CHCTEMa HE 3aBHCAT M0 HUKAKbB HAYWH OT
JuaMeThpa Ha TprOuTe. [IpeaBua Ha TOBa MOJIS MOSICHETE
e ObJIe T JAOMYCHATO TO3W KPUTEPUH a ObJIe MOKPHUT C
BBBEJICHA B CKCIUIOATAIlMS ABTOMaTHU3MpaHa CUCTEMa 3a
KOHTPOJI Ha TIpOIleCHTe W CHOMpaHe Ha JaHHU 3a
ra3onpoBOJ oTroBapsIIa WA Ha/IBUIIABAIIA
VM3UCKBAaHMUATA 32 HalAraHe Ha TPHOWTE W JBIDKMHA Ha
ra3onpoBoa.

Question No 2:

According to 3.1. Implemented activities with a
subject matter and volume identical or similar to
those of the procurement for the last 8 (eight) years
as of the date of submission of the Request for
participation, letter d) engineering and construction
of at least one automated system for supervisory
control and data acquisition (SCADA) relating to a
gas pipeline with the parameters specified in letter
a) commissioned or accepted by the client. We
consider that the introduction of the requirement the
automated system for supervisory control and data
acquisition to be for a pipeline of a specified
diameter is a mistake. The purely technical
performance of such a system does not depend in
any way on the diameter of the pipes. In view of
this, please specify, will this criterion be allowed to
be covered by an automated system for supervisory
control and data acquisition for a pipeline meeting
or exceeding the requirements for pressure and
length of the pipeline.

Otrosop:

Wzuckpanero mo T. 3.1. 6. d or Kpurepuure 3a nmoudop e

Response:

The requirement under item 3.1. letter d) of the
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NpPEBU/ICHO 3a Ta30MpoBOJ| C TapaMeTpuTe mo 0. a),
BBBEJICH B EKCIUIOATAIMS WK MIPHET OT BB3JIOKHUTEL.

BB31moxkuTeNnAT € mpereHu, 4e 3a M3IBJIHCHUE Ha Ta3n
9acT OT JEeHHOCTUTe, BKIIOYEHM B TIpeaMeTa Ha
NopbhYKaTa, KAaHAWAATHT TpAOBa Ja HMa ONUT B
M3rpaXKIaHe Ha ABTOMAaTHU3UpaHa CHCTeMa 3a KOHTPOJ Ha
HpOLECUTEe U ChOMpaHe Ha JaHHU 3a Ta30MPOBO, KOWTO
WMa TapaMmeTpd, CXOJHH Ha MapaMeTpure Ha
MexaycucTteMHa Ta3oBa Bpb3ka ['bpuus — bbarapus, mo
OTHOIIICHHE IUAMEThp, HaIATaHe, IBbJDKMHA Ha TphOaTta,
MpeHa3HavYeHUe (32 IPUPOJICH Ta3) U TUII (CYX03eMeH).

Selection Criteria is foreseen for pipelines having
the parameters under letter “a”, commissioned or
taken over by the assignor.

The Contracting Entity has estimated that for the
implementation of this particular part, included in
the Scope of work, the Candidates must have
experience in building up of Automated system for
supervisory control and data acquisition for a
pipeline having parameters similar to the Gas
Pipeline Interconnector Greece — Bulgaria, in terms
of diameter, pressure, pipeline length, service
(natural gas) and type (onshore).




